Exhibit No.:

Issue: FAC Base Factor
Witness: Ashley Sarver
mg Party: MoPSC Staff

Sponsoring Party: MoPSC Staff

Type of Exhibit: True-up Direct Testimony

Case No.: ER-2016-0285
Date Testimony Prepared: March 1, 2017

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COMMISSION STAFF DIVISION AUDITING

TRUE-UP DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

ASHLEY SARVER

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

CASE NO. ER-2016-0285

Jefferson City, Missouri March 2017

* Denotes Highly Confidential Information **



1		TRUE-UP DIRECT TESTIMONY	
2		OF	
3		ASHLEY SARVER	
4		KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY	
5		CASE NO. ER-2016-0285	
6	Q.	Please state your name and business address.	
7	A.	My name is Ashley Sarver and my business address is P.O. Box 360,	
8	200 Madison Street, Room 440, Jefferson City, MO 65102.		
9	Q.	By whom are you employed and in what capacity?	
10	A.	I am a Utility Regulatory Auditor IV with the Missouri Public Service	
11	Commission ("Commission").		
12	Q.	Are you the same Ashley Sarver who has previously filed testimony in this	
13	case?		
14	A.	Yes.	
15	Q.	What is the purpose of your true-up direct testimony?	
16	A.	I will discuss a true-up of Staff's fuel adjustment clause ("FAC") base factor as	
17	of the true-up date of December 31, 2016.		
18	Q.	What is Staff's true-up base factor?	
19	A.	Staff's true-up base factor for the KCPL FAC is \$0.01548. ¹	
20	Q.	Does that conclude your true-up direct testimony?	
21	A.	Yes.	

¹ Staff's calculation of the Base Factor is included in the attached Highly Confidential Revised Schedule CCOS-3.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Lig Company's Request for Authority to Implement A General Rate Increase for Electric Service	ht) Case No. ER-2016-0285)		
AFFIDAVIT OF ASHLEY SARVER			
STATE OF MISSOURI)			
COUNTY OF COLE) ss.			
COMES NOW ASHLEY SARVER,	, and on her oath declares that she is of sound mind		
and lawful age; that she contributed to the	e foregoing True-Up Direct Testimony; and that the		
same is true and correct according to her b	est knowledge and belief.		
Further the Affiant sayeth not.	Ashley Sarver		
	JURAT		
Subscribed and sworn before me, a du	aly constituted and authorized Notary Public, in and		
for the County of Cole, State of Mis 28 4/2 day of February, 2017.	ssouri, at my office in Jefferson City, on this		
D. SUZIE MANKIN Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missary Commissioned for Cole County My Commission Expires: December 12, 2020 Commission Number: 12412070	Musullankin Notary Public		

Revised SCHEDULE CCOS-3

HAS BEEN DEEMED

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

IN ITS ENTIRETY